- Subd. 11. Richard J. Leonard, 613–23rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota
- Subd. 12. John Pensak, 19 First Street, Proctor, Minnesota
- Subd. 13. Ervin J. Schiro, Gibbon, Minnesota
- Subd. 14. Odin C. Sorenson, 2718-14th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota
- Subd. 15. William H. and Hazel G. Taylor, 3215 Newton Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota
- Subd. 16. Mrs. M. C. Van Steen, 404 Tenth Street North, Wheaton, Minnesota
- Subd. 17. Mr. and Mrs. Lyle Wilhelm, 36 Winnipeg Street, St. Paul, Minnesota
- Subd. 18. Woodrich Construction Company, 201–18th Avenue South, Hopkins, Minnesota
- Subd. 19. Mr. and Mrs. Lloyd Zirbes, 1901 Michigan Avenue Southeast, Hopkins, Minnesota
- Sec. 11. Unless otherwise specified, payment pursuant to this act shall constitute full and final release of any and all claims against the state of Minnesota.
 - Sec. 12. This act takes effect upon final enactment.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 741—S. F. No. 2316

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and operation of the state government; appropriating moneys therefor, permitting transfers in certain cases and limiting the use thereof, including appropriations for the departments of public welfare and corrections, public assistance programs, old age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to the blind, aid to the disabled, and public relief, excluding income under certain assistance acts, and extending provisions of Laws 1965, Chapter 755, under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public welfare; appropriations; departments of

1,352,094

public welfare and corrections to expend moneys. The sums here-inafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, or any other fund herein designated, to be expended for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1967, June 30, 1968, and June 30, 1969.

APPROPRIATIONS Available for the Year Ending June 30

1967 1968 1969 \$ \$

1,326,870

Sec. 2. TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Subdivision 1. Administration of the Department of Public Welfare.....

Approved Complement—274.85

The department of public welfare shall, to the fullest extent practicable, utilize all available bed space at the hospitals for the mentally ill. Provided that the institutions of the department of corrections shall receive supervision and guidance from the farm supervisor and building maintenance supervisor employed by the department of public welfare.

Provided that of this appropriation the sum of \$10,000 for fiscal year 1968 and \$15,000 for fiscal year 1969, shall be used to pay stipends for the training of public assistance workers upon such terms and under such conditions as may be determined by the commissioner of public welfare and the director of civil service.

Subd. 2. Mental Health Research

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 3. Mental Health and Training Program

Funds provided in subdivision 3 may be used for a psychiatric residency training program at the Rochester state hospital.

Of the amount appropriated by subdivision 3, \$30,000 each year may be used for the employment of additional psy-

280,000

160,000 160,000

chiatrists at state institutions and only such funds as are necessary shall be transferred to those institutions where the psychiatrists are employed.		
Subd. 4. Community Mental Health Centers	1,500,000	1,770,000
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.		
The community mental health centers may accept cases from juvenile courts for diagnostic evaluation.		
Approved Complement—4		
Subd. 5. Hospital Care	50,000	
The amount appropriated by this item shall be used to cover the expense of hospital care for patients and inmates furnished in hospitals not under supervision of the commissioner of public welfare. Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium. All reimbursements received for such medical services shall be credited to this account and become a part thereof.		
Subd. 6. Care and Support of Children Under Guardianship of the Commissioner of Public Welfare	685,000	685,000
Subd. 7. Care, Relief and Support of Dependent Children	8,000,000	8,400,000
Subd. 8. Care, Relief and Support of the Aged	5,100,000	4,700,000
Subd. 9. Medical Assistance to the Needy	17,500,000	20,200,000
Subd. 10. Administrative Expense on Aging	35,000	35,000
Subd. 11. Care, Relief and Support of the Blind	166,000	168,000
Subd. 12. Vocational Rehabilitation of the Blind	105,000	115,000
The sum of \$2,500 each year out of the amount above appropriated shall be paid into the revolving fund established by Laws 1947, Chapter 535, for the		

purchase of equipment and supplies for establishing and operating of vending stands by blind persons. All income; receipts earnings and federal grants due to the operation thereof shall also be paid into said fund, and all equipment, supplies and expenses for the setting up of such stands to be so operated, shall be paid from said fund.

Subd. 13. Care, Relief and Support of the Disabled

1,575,000 1,700,000

Subd. 14. Equalize the Cost of Wel-

1,300,000 1,300,000

All payments from funds appropriated by this subdivision shall be based upon a formula which will provide:

- (a) Where the required total mill levy for all costs of welfare, as defined in item (b) hereof, in any county with an assessed valuation for real and personal property of less than \$13,000,000 exceeds the average required mill levy for welfare purposes in all counties of the state by 50 percent or more but is insufficient to pay the county's share of the cost thereof, the state may bear 75 percent of the costs of welfare in that county which is in excess of the amount which would be produced by a levy in that county of one and one-half times the average required state mill levy for such purpose.
- For the purposes of this act, wel-**(b)** fare costs shall be deemed to include all forms of public assistance and the administrative costs thereof, to wit; old age assistance, medical assistance to the needy, aid to dependent children, aid to the permanently and totally disabled, aid to the blind, payments to the commissioner of public welfare for care and treatment of patients in state in-stitutions, maintenance relief, medical relief, tuberculosis sanatoria care, hospital charges, maintenance of children not under state guardianship, cost of sundry poor, and all administrative costs except university hospitals care, care of children under state guardianships, and poor burials.
- (c) No county shall be entitled to the benefits of this act if it has transferred any moneys available for welfare pur-

poses to any other county funds, except that a transfer of a surplus in the welfare fund may be made to the road and bridge fund of said county, and except that where funds are otherwise unavailable a transfer may also be made to the general revenue fund of said county for payment of rent of office space for the county welfare board. Such transfers shall be made only with the approval of the governor after consultation with the Minnesota public relief advisory committee. Provided further that such transfer of funds for payment for rent shall not be considered an expenditure for equalization aid reimbursement. Any federal funds received in lieu of taxes because of federal grants shall be available for welfare purposes.

- No county shall receive less than 80 percent of the amount received in the preceeding year.
- The commissioner of public welfare may advance such grants on an estimated basis subject to audit and adjustment at the end of each year.

Relief Purposes-Distribu-

tion of Surplus Commodities

The moneys appropriated by this item shall be expended solely for expenses incurred in distributing surplus commodities furnished by the federal government to the counties.

Subd. 16. To Becker County

To reimburse Becker County for the support of dependent and neglected children and indigent persons of Indian blood from January 1, 1965, to Decemper 31, 1966, to be paid by state warrant forthwith upon the final enactment of this act.

Subd. 17. Day Time Activity Centers for the Mentally Retarded

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 18. Anoka State Hospital

Current Expense

25,000 25,000

233,350,28

450,000 450,000

564,544 550,633

(b) Salaries	2,868,811	2,968,095		
Approved Complement-427.83				
Not less than 35.5 of the approved positions shall be assigned to the adolescent unit for boys and not less than 25 of the approved positions shall be assigned to the adolescent unit for girls.				
The department of public welfare shall proceed with plans to transfer all tuber-losis patients to Glen Lake State Sanatorium.				
(c) Pathological Laboratory	15,000	15,000		
(d) Special Equipment	21,545			
Subd. 19. Fergus Falls State Hospital				
(a) Current Expense	533,749	520,514		
(b) Salaries	3,228,941	3,290,106		
Approved Complement—487.08				
Not less than 18 of the approved positions shall be assigned to an adolescent unit.				
(c) Special Equipment	30,000			
Subd. 20. Hastings State Hospital				
(a) Current Expense	390,915	390,413		
(b) Salaries	2,051,424	2,091,780		
Approved Complement—1968-258 1969-268				
It is the intent of the legislature that existing facilities be utilized to relieve overcrowding at the hospitals for the mentally retarded. In the event that a suitable plan is adopted, the department is authorized to transfer up to 100 patients from Faribault state hospital to this hospital. Upon adoption of such plan the approved complement will be increased by 29 positions.				
(c) Special Equipment	77,000			
Subd. 21. Moose Lake State Hospital				
(a) Current Expense	515,844	512,125		
Provided that laundry service shall be furnished without charge to the youth				

conser at Wil	vation commission forestry camp low River.			
(b)	Salaries		2,181,973	2,311,019
Appro	oved Complement—346.42			
(c)	Special Equipment		72,645	
Subd.	22. Rochester State Hospital			
(a)	Current Expense		586,306	577,761
(b)	Salaries		3,114,572	3,173,099
Appro	oved Complement—455			
	ess than 25 of the approved posi- shall be assigned to the adolescent			
(c)	Special Equipment		34,478	
Subd.	23 St. Peter State Hospital			
(a)	Current Expense		712,000	693,715
(b)	Salaries		3,657,737	3,782,474
Appro	oved Complement—550.5	• •	, ,	
existing overcomenta suitabilitients this higher than the suitabilitients this higher than the suitabilitients the suitabilitients the suitabilitients the suitabilitients the suitabilitients the suitabilitients and suitabilitients the suitabilitients and suitabiliti	the intent of the legislature that g facilities be utilized to relieve owding at the hospitals for the illy retarded. In the event that a le plan is adopted, the department horized to transfer up to 450 pafrom Faribault state hospital to cospital. Upon adoption of such he approved complement will be sed by 20 positions.	,		
(c)	Special Equipment	•	55,000	•
1 '	24. Minnesota Security Hos-	•		,
(a)	Salaries		644,746	660,728
Appro	oved Complement-81.5			
(b)	Special Equipment		18,259	•
Subd.	25. Willmar State Hospital			
(a)	Current Expense	12,900	470,165	469,536
(b)	Salaries		2,359,454	2,403,129
Appro	oved Complement-347			,
(c)	Special Equipment		33,838	-
			-	

Subd. 26. Faribault State Hospital			
(a) Current Expense	25,400	1,190,545	1,194,405
Of the amounts provided by item (a), \$101,673 for the first year and \$102,002 for the second year is appropriated from the income tax school fund.			
(b) Salaries		6,207,497	6,717,540
Approved Complement—1,128			
Of the amounts provided by item (b), \$513,980 for the first year and \$556,212 for the second year is appropriated from the income tax school fund.			
(c) Special Equipment		86,005	
Subd. 27. Cambridge State Hospital and Lake Owasso Children's Home			
(a) Current Expense		802,457	801,258
Of the amounts provided by item (a), \$109,937 for the first year and \$109,772 for the second year is appropriated from the income tax school fund.			
(b) Salaries		4,483,536	4,809,728
Approved Complement—805			
Of the amounts provided by item (b), \$566,270 for the first year and \$607,468 for the second year is appropriated from the income tax school fund.			
(c) Special Equipment		52,095	
Subd. 28. Owatonna State School			
(a) Current Expense		130,805	130,630
(b) Salaries		1,029,540	1,049,828
Approved Complement—145			
Items (a) and (b) are appropriated from the income tax school fund.			
(c) Special Equipment		20,465	
Subd. 29. Shakopee Home for Children			
(a) Current Expense		14,920	14,900
(b) Salaries		71,333	73,599
Approved Complement—10.16			
(c) Special Equipment		600	

Subd.	30. Brainerd State Hospital		
	Current Expense	720,000	715,000
(b)	Salaries	2,963,998	3,359,440
Appro	ved Complement—600		
(c)	Special Equipment	27,000	
Subd. School			
(a)	Current Expense	34,240	34,240
(b)	Salaries	459,493	474,841
Appro	ved Complement—70		
Items from t	(a) and (b) are appropriated he income tax school fund.		
(c)	Regional Library for the Blind	46,548	50,202
Appro	ved Complement—6.5		
(d)	Special Equipment	5,170	
Subd.	32. School for the Deaf		
(a)	Current Expense	100,000	100,000
(b)	Salaries	880,754	900,276
Appro	ved Complement—146.5		
(c)	Gallaudet Students	800	800
Items ated fi	(a), (b), and (c) are appropri- om the income tax school fund.		
(d)	Special Equipment	21,407	
Subd.	33. Gillette State Hospital		
(a)	Current Expense	209,550	209,550
\$146,6 for the	amounts provided by item (a), 85 for the first year and \$146,685 second year is appropriated from come tax school fund.		
(b)	Salaries	1,658,882	1,665,168
Appro	ved Complement1968-264.16 1969-258.16		
Of the \$1,061 \$1.065	e amounts provided by item (b), ,684 for the first year and 1,707 for the second year is ap- ated from the income tax school		

1530 SESSION LAWS		[Chap.	
(c) Honorarium for Visiting Staff	54,500	54,500	
(d) Special Equipment	10,200		
Subd. 34. Ah-Gwah-Ching Nursing Home			
(a) Current Expense	261,325	260,300	
(b) Salaries	1,602,375	1,639,934	
Approved Complement—271			
(c) Special Equipment	18,000		
Subd. 35. Glen Lake State Sanatorium and Oak Terrace Nursing Home			
(a) Current Expense	315,000	315,000	
(b) Salaries	1,858,257	1,901,193	
Approved Complement—297			
(c) Special Equipment	24,000		
Subd. 36. Minnesota Residential Treatment Center			
(a) Current Expense	65,250	65,250	
(b) Salaries	585,452	601,223	
Approved Complement—65			
Items (a) and (b) are appropriated from the income tax school fund.	3		
(c) Special Equipment	6,009		
Sec. 3. TO THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTIONS			
Subdivision 1. Administration		*	
(a) Salaries	1,391,894	1,449,192	
Approved Complement—164	¥	*	
(b) Supplies and Expense	148,615	144,115	
Provided that the parole agents shall reside in the various districts of the state in which they are employed during the period for which this appropriation is effective.			
Subd. 2. County Probation Services		*	
(a) Salaries, Supplies and Expense	276,701	285,148	
This appropriation includes additional personnel and funds for the expenses of			

providing supervision and assistance for county homes.

Provided that regional supervisors paid from this account may also supervise state parole agents as directed by the commissioner of corrections. Such duties shall not interfere with the supervisor's responsibility under the County Probation Act, Laws 1959, Chapter 698.

(b) County Reimbursement

350,000 350,000

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, no county shall be eligible for the reimbursement aforementioned unless its county probation officers are paid a salary commensurate with the salaries paid to comparable positions in the classified service of the state civil service. The salary range to which the county probation officers shall be assigned shall be determined by the judge(s) of the juvenile court(s) who shall base the decision on length and performance of service of said officer(s). The judges of the juvenile courts shall annually assign their county probation officer(s) to a position on the aforementioned salary scale commensurate with the officer's experience, tenure and responsibilities and said judges shall file with the county auditor an order setting said county probation officer's salary.

Provided further that reimbursement to counties shall be prorated if the appropriation made in this item is insufficient to pay the cost as provided by Minnesota Statutes 260.311, Subdivision 5.

Subd. 3. Research

50.000

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 4. Psychiatric Services and Hospital Care

100,000

The amount appropriated by this item shall be used for psychiatric services and to cover the expense of hospital care for inmates and persons furnished in hospitals not under supervision of the commissioner of corrections. All reimbursements received for such medical

services shall be credited to this account and become a part thereof.

The commissioner of corrections may contract with any other state department or agency to obtain psychiatric services for the department of corrections. This appropriation is in addition to funds for psychiatric services provided in the appropriations for the individual institutions.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available in the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 5. Psychiatric Services at Correctional Institutions

40.000

This appropriation is for psychiatric services at the State Training School for Boys, Minnesota Home School and the Reception and Diagnostic Center, and is in addition to any other appropriations. The department is directed, to the extent possible, to obtain the services of psychiatrists and psychiatric fellows from educational and training institutions, either private or public, located within this state. Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 6. Personnel Training

75,000

This appropriation includes funds for training of group home parents in county homes.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 7. Vocational Training

50,000

The amount appropriated by this item shall be used for the purpose of providing vocational training of the inmates of institutions under the control of the commissioner of corrections. The commissioner of corrections is hereby authorized and empowered to employ skilled craftsmen to conduct a vocational training program and to instruct such inmates. Any unexpended balance

remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.		
Subd. 8. Foster Group Care	96,000	124,800
Subd. 9. Work Release Program	100,000	121,000
Any unexpended balance in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.	, Too,ooc	
Subd. 10. Minnesota State Prison		
(a) Current Expense	523,760	529,505
(b) Salaries	1,987,279	2,037,784
Approved Complement—1968-230.25 1969-232.25		
(c) Special Equipment	40,000	
(d) Guard Uniforms	24,325	, 1
(e) The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer to the general revenue fund from the account in the state treasury known as prison revolving fund the sum of \$175,000 on July 1, 1967, and the sum of \$175,000 on July 1, 1968.		
Subd. 11. Reformatory for Men		
(a) Current Expense	481,627	488,791
(b) Salaries	2,004,937	2,037,107
Approved Complement—226		
(c) Special Equipment	47,490	
(d) Guard Uniforms	2,500	2,500
Subd. 12. Reformatory for Women		
(a) Current Expense	35,000	35,000
(b) Salaries	247,318	257,085
Approved Complement—32.5		
(c) Special Equipment	6,100	
Subd. 13. State Training School for Boys		
(a) Current Expense	245,725	194,938
(b) Salaries	1,270,011	1,305,923

Items (a) and (b) are appropriated from the income tax school fund.		
The commissioner of corrections is authorized to pay out of this appropriation an allowance not to exceed \$150 per month to the superintendent of the state training school for boys in lieu of free living quarters on the grounds.		
The academic school program at the state training school for boys shall be conducted on a 12 month basis.		
The school shall not have resident more than 250 boys at any one time after July 1, 1968.		
(c) Special Equipment Subd. 14. Minnesota Home School	36,000	
(a) Current Expense	125,388	125,363
(b) Salaries	838,738	859,200
Approved Complement—116.5		
Items (a) and (b) are appropriated from the income tax school fund.		
The commissioner of corrections is authorized to pay out of this appropriation an allowance of not to exceed \$150 per month to the superintendent of the Minnesota Home School in lieu of free living quarters on the grounds.		
The academic school program at the Minnesota Home School shall be conducted on a 12 month basis.		
(c) Special Equipment	20,000	
Subd. 15. Youth Conservation Commission—Willow River Forestry Camp	185,758	187,234
Approved Complement—15.5		
Subd. 16. Youth Conservation Commission—Thistledew Forestry Camp.	191,621	190,549
Approved Complement-16.5		
Subd. 17. Youth Conservation Commission—St. Croix Forestry Camp	186,025	194,384

203,856

208,989

Approved Complement-18

Approved Complement-19

Subd. 18. Youth Conservation Commission—Rochester Vocational Center

		19. Minnesota Residential nent Center		
	(a)	Current Expense	247,700	262,700
	(b)	Salaries	1,567,745	1,641,173
	Аррго	oved Complement—226		
	Items from t	(a) and (b) are appropriated the income tax school fund.		
	(c)	Special Equipment	16,991	
	tensive to the The cable shis conserve	rtion of the reception diagnostic may be used for short term interestment of persons committed youth conservation commission. Commissioner may set aside suitspace at other institutions under control to be used by the youth reaction commission, as an annex a reception diagnostic center.		
		20. For Vocational-Technical ng Tuition		20,000
	pay to technias are the cu ter, pr greate resider	ommissioner of corrections shall of the Rochester area vocational-cal school tuition for such courses coffered and given to persons in stody of the youth vocational centrovided, such tuition shall not be than tuition required of non-int students of the Rochester area onal-technical school.		
OF	Sec. 4 PUBL	. TO THE COMMISSIONER IC WELFARE		
	Projec	vision 1. Pilot Demonstration ct—Day-Night Care Center for illy Retarded	25,000	
	demoring prifor me night shall of Center such t certific is avail other	appropriation is for the purpose of astrating the feasibility of provid- rivately operated temporary care entally retarded persons on a day- care basis. The commissioner disburse said amount to the Range r., Inc., Chisholm, Minnesota, at time as said Range Center, Inc., es to the commissioner that there ilable no less than \$115,000 from than state funds to operate and uct such a facility.		
INS	Sec. 5	CONTINGENT FOR STATE	250,000	

The amount appropriated by this item or so much thereof as may be necessary, is to be used for emergency purposes, and for the purchase of food, clothing, drugs, and fuel for any of the institutions or work camps for which an appropriation is herein made. The expenditure of said contingent shall be under the control of the legislative advisory committee and no expenditure shall be made therefrom without the direction of the governor after consultation with the legislative advisory committee, as provided by Minnesota Statutes, 356.17. Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Sec. 6. EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION 481,389.03

To be transferred by the state auditor to the department of labor and industry, compensation revolving fund, in payment of obligations incurred by the following state agencies and institutions in the amount as indicated:

Public Welfare-Administration	7,161.54
Anoka State Hospital	48,855.31
Fergus Falls State Hospital	56,229.10
Hastings State Hospital	33,653.97
Minnesota Security Hospital	564.21
Moose Lake State Hospital	8,488.00
Rochester State Hospital	40,804.27
St. Peter State Hospital	35,531.46
Willmar State Hospital	30,696.03
Shakopee Home for Children	6,133.91
Ah-Gwah-Ching Nursing Home	12,145.11
State Sanatorium	2,012.04
Glen Lake State Sanatorium and Oak Terrace Nursing Home	8,144.54
Gillette State Hospital	7,189.91
Owatonna State School	20,952.72

School for the Deaf	4,541.83
Braille and Sight Saving School	358.48
Faribault State Hospital	67,184.60
Brainerd State Hospital	13,125.28
Lake Owassa Children's Home	2,609.76
Cambridge State Hospital	43,219.06
Corrections-Administration	1,452.76
State Prison	5,402.57
Reformatory for Men	3,649.25
Reformatory for Women	5,734.55
St. Croix Youth Forestry Camp	137.71
Training School for Boys	3,133.75
Minnesota Home School	7,019.21
Residential Treatment Center	5,258.10

Of the amount provided by section 6, the sum of \$55,502.87 (braille and sight saving school, school for the deaf, Cambridge state hospital, Lake Owasso children's home, Owatonna state school, Faribault state hospital, training school for boys, Minnesota home school, Gillette state hospital, and Minnesota residential treatment center) is to be paid from the income tax school fund.

Sec. 7. UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 32,819.39

To unemployment compensation fund in reimbursement of unemployment compensation benefits paid for former employees of the following:

Department	of	Correcti	ons	11,965.06
Department	of	Public	Welfare	20,854.33

Of the amount provided by section 7, the sum of \$5,723.04 is to be paid from the income tax school fund.

Sec. 8. Certain funds used for certain purposes. Upon the approval of the commissioner of public welfare or the commissioner of corrections as to the institutions under their respective control, the superintendent of any such institution for which an appropriation is made herein may pay out of the current expense appropria-

tion of said institution to any employee thereof, the amount of any property damage sustained by such employee, not in excess of \$50 by reason, or as a result of action of any patient or inmate of such institution.

Except at the state prison and state reformatory, profits accrued by reason of operation of diversified labor accounts may be used at the direction of the superintendent of the institution for the purchase of occupational therapy equipment.

Sec. 9. Approved complement. Except as otherwise provided herein, whenever an appropriation to any institution or agency for salaries discloses an approved complement, the institution or agency is limited in the employment of the number of full time equivalent persons indicated by such approved complement. Such approved complement, however, does not include employees engaged in repair or construction projects who may be employed only with the advance approval of the commissioner of administration.

Additional employees over the number of the approved complement may be employed on the basis of public necessity or emergency with the written approval of the governor, but the governor shall not approve such additional personnel until he has consulted with the legislative advisory committee created by Laws 1943, Chapter 594, and such committee has made its recommendation upon the matter. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. The provisions hereof shall extend to any other agency to which the present authority of the legislative advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be abolished.

- Sec. 10. Certain employees. Provided that none of the moneys appropriated by this act or any other law shall be used to employ maids or personnel with similar domestic duties to work in the residences of any officer or employee of any institution, department or agency of the state. But this provision shall not apply to such persons who pay a fixed monthly fee for board and room and laundry and who obtain their meals from state operated dining rooms.
- Sec. 11. Pay of state officers and employees. Notwithstanding the provisions of any legislation enacted in the current session or any other statute previously enacted, an employee hired subsequent to June 30, 1966, at a rate above the minimum rate for his class, other than those hired at an approved in-range hiring rate, shall receive an adjusted salary bearing the same relation to the minimum of his new range as his salary at the time of appointment bore to the minimum of his former range except that no such adjustment

shall exceed 12 percent nor shall be to a rate lower than the minimum of the new range. Any adjustment made under the provisions of Laws 1967, Chapter 193, Section 2, Subdivision 2 (6) (b) that falls off step in the B range shall be advanced to the next higher step.

- Sec. 12. Salary allotment limitations. Departments or agencies that are subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.16, and that operate in whole or in part with standing appropriations shall be subject to the provisions of this section. For the biennium beginning July 1, 1967, the commissioner of administration shall limit the annual quarterly budget allotments for salaries as follows:
- (a) In departments or agencies having from 51 to 100 employees and in the state colleges, 75 percent of the total moneys required for the payment of salary increases shall be allotted.
- (b) In departments or agencies having 101 or more employees, 50 percent of the total moneys required for the payment of salary increases shall be allotted.
- Sec. 13. **Receipts.** All funds, sums of moneys, or other resources provided or to be received, including all receipts, collections, legislative allocations, transfers and other income and receipts properly belong to and to be used for financing activities, programs and other projects other than the institutions now or hereafter under the supervision and jurisdiction of the commissioner of public welfare not otherwise specifically designated as income or credits to other state departments or funds by law, shall be credited to and become a part of the appropriations provided for in section 2, subdivisions 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15.

All receipts of said institutions and activities carried on under the direction of said commissioners of public welfare and corrections shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund, provided however, that this shall not apply to revolving funds now established in institutions under the control of said commissioners; and provided further that this shall not apply to money received in payment for services of inmate labor employed in the industries carried on in the state reformatory for men, state reformatory for women, and state prison, which receipts shall be credited to the current expense fund of said institutions. There is hereby cancelled into the general revenue fund all money in the possession of the commissioner of public welfare found upon or procured from the sale of personal property of former members of the camp for homeless men operated under the authority of said department.

Sec. 14. Commissary and quarter allowance. No commis-

sary privileges, including food, laundry service, and household supplies, shall be furnished to any persons in staff residences or apartments from appropriations made by this act. Youth camp superintendents may be furnished quarters without cost.

[Chap.

For superintendents of youth camps the commissioner of corrections is authorized to grant an allowance of not to exceed \$75 per month.

For physicians living on the grounds the commissioners of welfare and corrections are authorized to eliminate the maintenance deduction heretofore made, provide such quarters gratis, and also grant an allowance of not to exceed \$25 per month.

Quarters and a stipend allowance of not to exceed \$75 per month may be authorized by the commissioner of welfare for medical students and physician fellows.

The commissioners of public welfare and corrections are authorized to pay out of salary appropriations for the various institutions, to physicians employed in institutions, an allowance of not to exceed \$150 per month, in lieu of free quarters on the grounds, providing such quarters are not available. The commissioner of corrections is authorized to pay out of salary appropriations for the applicable institutions, to the warden of Minnesota state prison and the superintendent of the state reformatory for men, an allowance of not to exceed \$150 per month in lieu of free quarters on the ground, notwithstanding the availability of such quarters.

Notwithstanding any provision in Minnesota Statutes, Section 246.02, to the contrary, maintenance including food, laundry service, and household supplies shall not be furnished to any officer including, but not limited to, the chief executive officers of the state prison and reformatories.

Sec. 15. **Provisions.** Moneys appropriated under this act for the purchase of provisions within the item "current expense" shall be used solely for that purpose. The amounts appropriated for provisions are shown on the worksheets of the conferees of the senate and house of representatives, a true copy of which is on file in the office of the commissioner of administration. Any money so provided and not used for purchase of provisions shall be cancelled into the fund from which appropriated. Except that money so provided and not used for the purchase of provisions because of population decreases may be transferred and used for the purchase of medical and hospital supplies after consultation with the legislative advisory committee, whose opinion shall be advisory only.

- Sec. 16. Special equipment. The amounts appropriated by this act for special equipment at the various state institutions shall be expended in accordance with the priority lists established by the senate and house conference committee, a true copy of which is on file in the office of the commissioner of administration. Expenditures for items of equipment not included on such lists may be made with the approval of the commissioner of administration when justified by special circumstances. Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium. The commissioner of public welfare and the commissioner of corrections shall submit to the 1969 legislature itemized lists of special equipment expenditures for each institution under their control.
- Sec. 17. Federal grants. Grants in aid now or hereafter received from the federal government for any welfare, assistance or relief program or for administration under the jurisdiction of the department of public welfare shall, in the first instance, be credited to a federal grant fund and shall be transferred therefrom to the credit of the commissioner of public welfare in the appropriate account upon certification of the commissioner of public welfare that the amounts so requested to be transferred have been earned or are required for the purposes and programs intended. Moneys received by such federal grant fund need not be budgeted as such, provided transfers from such fund are budgeted for allotment purposes in the appropriate appropriations.

The department of public welfare is authorized and directed to negotiate with the federal government, or any agency, bureau or department thereof, for the purpose of securing or obtaining any grants or aid in the construction of buildings, or the making of the improvements authorized by this act. Any grants or aid thus secured or received are hereby appropriated to said department of public welfare and made available for the uses and purposes for which it was received but shall be used to reduce the appropriations hereinbefore provided unless specifically directed otherwise by the legislative advisory committee.

Grants now or hereafter received from the federal government for any vocational training program or for administration under the jurisdiction of the department of corrections shall, in the first instance, be credited to a federal grant fund and shall be transferred therefrom to the credit of the commissioner of corrections in the appropriate account upon certification of the commissioner of corrections that the amounts so requested to be transferred have been earned or are required for the purposes and program intended. Moneys received by such federal grant fund need not be budgeted as such provided trans-

fers from such fund are budgeted for allotment purposes in the appropriate appropriation.

Sec. 18. **Budgetary control.** The budgetary control as provided in Laws 1939, Chapter 431, shall extend to and apply to all appropriations herein made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1967, June 30, 1968, and June 30, 1969.

All state departments, bureaus, agencies or divisions, operating under Laws 1939, Chapter 431, financed by funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature whatsoever, when making requests or preparing budgets to be submitted to the federal government in support of or in request of funds, equipment, materials, or services, from the federal government shall, upon completion of such request or budget, first submit it to the commissioner of administration. The commissioner of administration shall have authority to approve, disapprove, modify, or amend any such request or budget before submitting it to the proper federal authority. When such federal authority has approved such request or budget, the state agency shall resubmit it to the commissioner of administration for recording before any allotment or encumbrance of the federal funds can be made.

Sec. 19. Unobligated balances. The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1967, June 30, 1968, and June 30, 1969, in the several appropriations and accounts for which an appropriation is herein made out of the general revenue fund, or has heretofore been made, are hereby cancelled into the general revenue fund as of June 30, 1967, June 30, 1968, and June 30, 1969, and the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1967, June 30, 1968, and June 30, 1969, appropriated out of any other funds, shall be cancelled into the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30, 1967, June 30, 1968, and June 30, 1969.

The provisions of this section shall not apply to aid, contributions, or reimbursements received from the federal government by the state or boxing tax receipts transferred to the department of public welfare by the authority of Laws 1945, Chapter 245 and all such federal aid, contributions or reimbursements, and boxing tax receipts are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of supplementing the appropriation herein provided and shall be added to the maximums of the several accounts herein designated.

Sec. 20. **Transfer of funds.** (a) The commissioner of public welfare by direction of the governor after consulting with the legislative advisory committee may transfer unobligated appropriation balances between the various accounts appropriated under section 2, subdivisions 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15. Provided further that if the appropriations under section 2, subdivisions 7, 8, 9, 11, and 13

should be insufficient for either year, then the appropriation for the other year shall be available therefor by direction of the governor after consulting with the legislative advisory committee.

- (b) Authority is hereby granted to the commissioner of public welfare to transfer appropriations not to exceed \$200,000 in any one fiscal year from one institution under his control to any other institution under his control in the best interests of the institutional programs. Such transfer shall be made with the written approval of the governor after consulting with the legislative advisory committee.
- (c) Authority is hereby granted to the commissioner of corrections to transfer appropriations not to exceed \$200,000 in any one fiscal year from one organizational unit under his control to any other organizational unit under his control in the best interest of the security and rehabilitation programs and for more efficient utilization of personnel and facilities within the department. Such transfers shall be made with the written approval of the governor after consulting with the legislative advisory committee.
- Sec. 21 [245.031] Transfer of personnel. (a) Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the commissioner of public welfare may transfer authorized positions between institutions, for the mentally ill and/or the mentally retarded and epileptic under his control in order to more properly staff the institutions because of changes in population.
- (b) Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the commissioner of corrections may transfer authorized positions between institutions under his control in order to more properly staff the institutions because of changes in population.
- (c) Such transfers of personnel shall be made only with the approval of the governor after consulting with the legislative advisory committee.
- Sec. 22. In the interests of efficient administration of the provisions of section 2, subdivision 9, "Medical Assistance to the Needy", the commissioner of public welfare may require such reports, information, and audits of nursing homes and hospitals as he deems necessary.
- Sec. 23. [245.032] Designating special units. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary the commissioner of public welfare, upon the approval of the governor with the advice of the legislative advisory committee, may designate portions of hospitals for the mentally ill under his control as special care units for

the mentally retarded or as nursing homes for persons over the age of 65.

- Sec. 24. [242.386] Reception and diagnostic center, delivery of children and youths. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary in Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 242.385, children and youths committed to the youth conservation commission by any juvenile court need not be delivered or sent to the youth conservation commission reception and diagnostic center.
- Sec. 25. [245.033] Payments under manpower development training act excluded from computation of need under certain assistance acts. With respect to any program of old age assistance, medical assistance, aid to families with dependent children, aid to the blind, or aid to the disabled, administered pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 245, 256, or 256A, or any program of relief of the poor administered pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 261, 262, and 263, the following amounts are excluded from a person's income or resources for the purposes of determining the person's need under any of the above mentioned programs:
- (1) \$20 per week training incentive allowance under the Manpower Development and Training Act of 1962, as amended, and
- (2) Such sums as are paid to defray training expenses under the same act.
- Sec. 26. [256.012] Payments under elementary and secondary education act excluded from computation of need for purposes of aid to families with dependent children. The first \$85 earned in any month, for a period not to exceed 24 months, for services rendered to any program assisted under Title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended, is excluded from a person's earnings for the purposes of determining his or her need under the program of aid to families with dependent children, and similarly is excluded in determining the need of any dependent of such a person.
- Sec. 27. [43.051] [Subd. 2.] Compulsory retirement exclusion. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, a physician in the classified or unclassified state service may upon reaching the age of 70 years continue to be employed in the department of public welfare or one of its institutions subject to annual certification by the commissioner upon the recommendation of the medical policy directional committee on mental health.
- Sec. 28. Notwithstanding Laws 1965, Chapter 755, Section 6, the provisions of said Chapter 755 are extended to July 1, 1969,

unless an act is enacted at the 1967 regular session to provide a statewide program of medical assistance for needy persons, with free choice of vendors, superseding Laws 1965, Chapter 755.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 742-H. F. No. 2136

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and firemen's service pensions in the village of New Brighton.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

New Brighton, village of; firemen's relief associa-Section 1. tion, service pensions. Subdivision 1. The fire department relief association of the village of New Brighton may pay firemen's service pensions in excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06 but not in excess of the following total amounts: \$80 per month, as hereinafter authorized, or as may be provided by its bylaws, to each of its members who has heretofore retired or may hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty for 20 years or more as a member of the volunteer, paid or partially paid and partially volunteer, fire department in the village of New Brighton, and who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the fire department relief association at least ten years prior to such retirement and who complies with such additional conditions as to age, service, and membership as may be prescribed by the certificate or bylaws of the association.

The amount of monthly pension which may be paid to such retired firemen may be increased by adding to the maximum above prescribed an amount not exceeding \$4 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement; provided, that such fire department relief association shall not pay to any member thereof a pension in any greater amount than the sum of \$120 per month.

Such fire department relief association where the majority of of its members are volunteer firemen may provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$400 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provisions hereinbefore set forth, and the member elects by written appli-